

To Be Argued By:
JAMES M. FELIX

New York County Clerk's Index No. 653571/14

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

—◆◆◆—
ROBERT SHAPIRO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—against—

GABRIEL ETTENSON and DAVID NEWMAN,

Defendants-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JAMES M. FELIX
KILHENNY & FELIX
350 West 31st Street, Suite 401
New York, New York 10001
(212) 419-1492
jfelix@kilhennyfelix.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

REPRODUCED ON RECYCLED PAPER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	2
I. IN THE ABSENCE OF AN OPERATING AGREEMENT, THE FORMATIVE AGREEMENT FOR THE LLC REMAINS RELEVANT. THE TERMS OF THAT AGREEMENT WERE DISPUTED AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD HAVE BEEN DENIED.....	2
II. THE INITIAL OPERATING AGREEMENT CANNOT BE VALIDLY ADOPTED BY A MERE MAJORITY IN INTERESTS.....	5
III. THE CAPITAL CALL PROVISION OF THE OPERATING AGREEMENT WAS NOT VALIDLY ADOPTED, AS IT INCREASED SHAPIRO’S OBLIGATION TO MAKE A CONTRIBUTION WITHOUT HIS CONSENT, AND THE OCTOBER 2014 CAPITAL CALL REQUIRING SHAPIRO TO MAKE AN ADDITIONAL CONTRIBUTION OR SUFFER DILUTION WAS IN CONTRAVENTION OF SECTION 7.01 OF THE OPERATING AGREEMENT	12
IV. THE OCTOBER 2014 SALARY ACTION BY NEWMAN AND ETTENSON VIOLATED SECTION 9.01 OF THE OPERATING AGREEMENT AND SECTION 411 OF THE LLC LAW	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Bobrow v. Liebman</u> , 839 N.Y.S. 2d 431, 2007 WL 1139417 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2007)	4
<u>Harris v. Seward Park Hous. Corp.</u> , 79 A.D. 3d 425 (1st Dept. 2010).....	3
<u>Jones v. Voskresenskaya</u> , 125 A.D. 3d 532 (1st Dept. 2015).....	10
<u>Lewis Family Farm, Inc. v. Adirondack Park Agency</u> ,	7
22 Misc. 3d 568 (Sup. Ct. Essex Co. 2008)	
<u>Man Choi Chiu v. Chiu</u> , 71 A.D. 3d 646 (2d Dept. 2010)	6
<u>Manitares v. Beusman</u> , 56 A.D.3d 735 (2d Dept. 2008)	6
<u>Matter of 1545 Ocean Ave., LLC</u> , 72 A.D. 3d 121 (2d Dept. 2010)	5, 6
<u>Matter of Spires v. Lighthouse Solutions, LLC</u> , 4 Misc. 3d 428 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Co. 2004).....	5, 6
<u>Overhoff v. Scarp, Inc.</u> , 812 N.Y.S.2d 809 (Sup. Ct. Erie Co. 2015).....	6
STATUTES	
N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co. §203 (b) and (c).	4
N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co §102 (q.).....	6
N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co § 402 (c)(3)	6, 7
N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co Section 411 (c).....	8
N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co Section 411 (e).....	12
N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co Section 417 (b).....	12
